Public Document Pack

Havering

ALTBERTYR LONDON BOROUGH

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE
WILLIAM THE CONQUEROR

AGENDA
Monday Council Chamber -
10.30 am 3 February 2014 Town Hall

Members 3: Quorum 2
COUNCILLORS:

Peter Gardner (Chairman)
Pam Light
Linda Trew

For information about the meeting please contact:
Richard Cursons - 01708 432430
richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk




Licensing Sub-Committee, 3 February 2014

AGENDA ITEMS

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE
MEMBERS

(if any) - receive
2 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS

Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the
agenda at this point of the meeting.

Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the
consideration of the matter.

3 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENT

The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other
events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation.

4 REPORT OF THE CLERK (Pages 1 - 6)
5 REPORT OF THE LICENSING OFFICER (Pages 7 - 54)
Application for a variation to a premises licence at the William the Conqueror

Petersfield Avenue, Romford RM3 9PB.

Andrew Beesley
Committee Administration Manager



Agenda Iltem 4

%%Havennq
LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

3 February 2014

Subject Heading: Procedure for the Hearing:
Licensing Act 2003

Report Author and contact details: Richard Cursons — Committee Officer
01708 432430
richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk

Members are advised that, when considering an application to vary a
premises licence, the following options are available to them by virtue of the
Licensing Act 2003, Part 3, section 35, paragraphs 3 and 4.

"Where relevant representations are made, the authority must

(a) hold a hearing to consider them, unless the authority, the applicant
and each person who has made such representations agree that a
hearing is unnecessary, and

(b) having regard to the representations, take such steps as it
considers necessary for the pro
[...]
 Authority;

the Authority Responsible for the Protection of Children from

Harm;

a navigation or other authority responsible for waterways; and

e any other party that has submitted representations in respect of
the application, certificate, notice or other matter appearing
before the Sub-Committee;

o the party that has submitted the application, certificate, notice or
other matter appearing before the Sub-Committee.

At the discretion of the Sub-Committee the above order may be varied.
Cross-Examination:

Where witnesses have been permitted by the Sub-Committee to speak
at the hearing on behalf of a party, permission must be sought from the
Sub-Committee before another party can ask the witness questions.
This process of questioning is normally referred to as cross-
examination. The Sub-Committee will allow cross-examination only

Page 4



where it is necessary to assist it in considering the representations or
application.

Relevance:

Information submitted at the hearing must be relevant to the
applications, representations, or notice and the promotion of the
licensing objectives. The Chairman of the Sub-Committee is entitled to
exclude any information it considers to be irrelevant whether presented
in written or oral form. The licensing objectives are:

The prevention of crime and disorder;
Public safety;

The prevention of public nuisance; and
The protection of children from harm.

7. Failure of parties to attend the hearing:

7.1 If a party, who has not given prior notice of his/her intention not to
attend the hearing, is absent from the hearing the Sub-Committee may
either adjourn the hearing or hold the hearing in the party’s absence.
Where the hearing is held in the absence of a party, the Sub-
Committee will still consider the application, representation or notice
submitted by that party.

8. Adjournments and extension of time:

8.1  The Sub-Committee may adjourn a hearing to a specified date or
extend a notice period except where it must make a determ
[...]
ge 6



Agenda Iltem 5

5

LICENSING REPORT
SUB-COMMITTEE

3 February 2014

Havering

anmimm® LONDON BOROUGH

Subject Heading: Application for a variation to a premises
licence at the William the Conqueror,
Petersfield Avenue, Romford RM3 9PB
Report Author and contact details: Arthur Hunt — Licensing Officer

01708 432777
licensing@havering.gov.uk

This application for a variation to a premises licence is made by Admiral
Taverns Limited under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. The application
was received by Havering’s Licensing Authority on 13 December 2013.

Geographical description of the area and description of the building

The William the Conqueror Public House is located in a residential area of Harold
Hill. The premises has approximately sixty residential properties within a hundred
metre radius as well as a church and a day centre. To the east of the premises is a
parade of retail shops with residential units above.

The pub itself has two separate bar areas linked via a common bar server. A car
park to the front of the premises can accommodate approximately a dozen
vehicles.

Petersfield Avenue is on a bus route.
A map of the area and aerial photograph is attached to assist the committee.

Details of the application

Supply of Alcohol; Live Music; Recorded Music,
Performance of Dance; Anything similar to Live Music,
Recorded Music, Perfformance of Dance

Day Start Finish
Monday to Thursday 11:00hrs 23:00hrs
Friday to Saturday 11:00hrs 00:00hrs
Sunday 12:00hrs 00:00hrs
Saturday 10:00hrs 00:00hrs
Sunday 10:00hrs 00:00hrs

Page 7



Open Hours

Day Start Finish
Monday to Thursday | 11:00hrs 23:30hrs
Friday to Saturday 11:00hrs 00:30hrs
Sunday 12:00hrs 23:30hrs

Current non-standard timings are:-

Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours. In this

condition permitted hours means:

(a) On weekdays other than Christmas Day, Good Friday or New Year's Eve
as stated above.

(b) On Sundays other than Christmas Day or New Year's Eve as stated
above.

(c) On Good Friday 12:00 to 22:30

(d) On Christmas Day 12:00 to 15:00 and 19:00 to 22:30

(e) On New Year's Eve except on a Sunday 10:00 to 23:00

(f) On New Year's Eve on a Sunday 12:00 to 22:30

(g) On New Year's Eve from the end of permitted hours on New Year's Eve
to the start of permitted hours on the following day (or if there are no
permitted hours on the following day 00:00 on 31st December)

Variation applied for:

Supply of Alcohol; Live Music; Recorded Music,
Performance of Dance; Anything similar to Live Music,
Recorded Music, Performance of Dance

Day Start Finish
Friday and Saturday 11:00hrs 02:00hrs
Open Hours

Day Start Finish
Friday and Saturday 11:00hrs 02:30hrs

Seasonal variations

Additional hour to the standard and non-standard times on the day when British
summertime commences.

Non-standard timings

To include the standard hours plus one extra hour for:
All Bank Holidays, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day New Years Day.

From the start of standard timing on New Years Eve to the start of standard timing
on New Years Day

Comments and observations on the application

The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 26
relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper
advertisement was installed in the 20 December 2013 edition of the Romford
Recorder.

Page 8



Licensing Sub Committee, 3 February 2014

advertisement was installed in the 20 December 2013 edition of the Romford
Recorder.

Summary
There was 1 valid representation against this application from interested parties.
There were 3 representations against this application from responsible authorities.

Details of representations

Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives:

The prevention of crime and disorder
The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm
Public safety

Interested parties’ representations

A local resident, Ms Smith, bases her representation on the prevention of public
nuisance licensing objective.

Responsible Authorities’ representations

Mr Jones, on behalf of the Licensing Authority, makes a representation under the
prevention of public nuisance licensing objective.

PC Jason Rose makes a representation on behalf of The Metropolitan Police
based upon the prevention of crime & disorder and prevention of public nuisance
licensing objectives.

Environmental Health (Noise) via Mr Gasson has made representations based
upon the prevention of public nuisance objective.

There was an attempt to resolve the representations of the representations of the
Responsible Authorities with Admiral Taverns but this proved unsuccessful.

There were no representations from the following responsible authorities:

The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority

The Trading Standards Service

Planning Control & Enforcement

Children & Families Service

Practice Improvement Lead

C: \Users\cursonsr\AppData\LocaI\M|crosoft\W|ndows\Temporary Interne
Files\Content.Outlook\7EZMEDDWReport.doc ag e



Licensing Sub Committee, 3 February 2014

Havering

dmier L ONDON BOROUGH

Premises licence number 001884

Part 1 — Premises details

Postal address of premises

William The Conqueror
82 Petersfield Avenue Romford RM3 9PB

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Live music, recorded music, performances of dance, provision of facilities
for dancing, provision of facilities for entertainment similar to music or
dancing,
supply of alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Monday to Thursday — 11:00 to 23:00
Friday to Saturday — 11:00 to 00:00
Sunday - 12:00 to 23:00

The opening hours of the premises

Monday to Thursday — 11:00 to 23:30
Friday to Saturday — 11:00 to 00:30
Sunday - 12:00 to 23:30

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and/ or off supplies

On
[...]
c drinks is sold or supplied for
consumption on the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or
supplied having been made up in advance ready for sale or supply
in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the
following measures —

(i) beer or cider: 2 pint;

(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and

(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and

(b) customers are made aware of the availability of these measures.

. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder shall

ensure that an age verification policy applies to the premises in relation to
the sale or supply of alcohol.

(2) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible
person to be under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified
in the policy) to produce on request, before being served alcohol,
identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and a holographic
mark.

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

1.

In addition to the use of temporary event notices allowed under the
Licensing Act 2003 the premises may open on 12 non-standard
occasions in line with the Association of Chief Police Officers’ guidelines
subject to a minimum of 10 working days’ notice being given to the
Licensing Authority and the Police for each occasion. The prior written

C:\Users\cursonsr\AppData\Local\MicrosoftiWindows\Tel t
Files\Content.Outlook\7TEZMEDDV\Report.doc pﬁagé er2



Licensing Sub Committee, 3 February 2014

consent of the Police shall be obtained and the Police shall have an
absolute right to refuse any occasion.

2. A register shall be kept at the premises in the manor required by the
Police and Licensing Authority and made available for inspection by the
Police or an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority and details of
each occasion shall be recorded in it including the written consent of the
Police.

3. Every retail sale or supply of alcohol made under this licence must be
made or authorised by a person who holds a personal licence.

Annex 2 — Conditions consistent with the operating schedule — contd.

4. Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied unless it is paid for before or at the
time when it is sold or supplied, except alcohol sold or supplied:

(a) with and for consumption at a meal supplied at the same time,
consumed with the meal and paid for together with the meal;

(b) for consumption by a person residing in the premises or his guest
and paid for together with his accommodation;

(c) to acanteen or mess.

5. Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours. In
this condition permitted hours means:

(a) On weekdays other than Christmas Day, Good Friday or New Year’s
Eve as stated above.

(b) On Sundays other than Christmas Day or New Year’s Eve as stated
above.

(c) On Good Friday 12:00 to 22:30

(d) On Christmas Day 12:00 to 15:00 and 19:00 to 22:30

(e) On New Year’s Eve except on a Sunday 10:00 to 23:00

(f) On New Year’s Eve on a Sunday 12:00 to 22:30

(g) On New Year’s Eve from the end of permitted hours on New Year’s
Eve to the start of permitted hours on the following day (or if there
are no permitted hours on the following day 00:00 on 31st
December)

The above restrictions do not prohibit:

(i) the consumption of the alcohol on the premises during the first
twenty minutes after the above hours;

(ii) the taking of the alcohol from the premises, (unless the alcohol is
supplied or taken in an open vessel,) during the first twenty minutes
after the above hours;

(ili) the consumption of the alcohol on the premises by persons taking
meals there during the first thirty minutes after the above hours, if
the alcohol was supplied for consumption ancillary to those meals;

(iv) consumption of the alcohol on the premises by, or, the taking, sale
or supply of alcohol to any person residing in the licensed
premises;

(v) the ordering of alcohol to be consumed off the premises, or the
despatch by the vendor of the alcohol so ordered,;

(vi) 
[...]
early displayed.
The system shall be maintained and fully operational throughout the
hours that the premises is open for any licensable activity.

Annex 2 — Conditions consistent with the operating schedule — contd.

14. The positions of all CCTV cameras shall be clearly shown on a set of
plans which should form part of the ‘system file’. Any alteration to the
system should only be carried out after consultation with and written
approval of Havering Police and the Licensing Authority.

15. A staff member from the premises who can operate the CCTV system
shall be on the premises at all times when the premises is open to the
public. This staff member shall be able to show Police recent data or
footage with the absolute minimum of delay when requested.

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority

Not applicable

Annex 4 — Premises plans

Full premises plans are held by the Licensing Authority of the London
Borough of Havering. The plans reproduced below are not to scale:

C:\Users\cursonsr\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temp Internei
Files\Content.Outlook\7EZMEDDVAReport.doc ﬁ%.ge 5



Licensing Sub Committee, 3 February 2014

Havering

LONDON BOROUGH

Part B
Premises licence summary

Premises licence number 001884

Premises details

Postal address of premises

William The Conqueror
82 Petersfield Avenue Romford RM3 9PB

Where the licence is time limited the dates

Not applicable

Licensable activities authorised by the licence

Live music, recorded music, performances of dance, provision of facilities
for dancing, provision of facilities for entertainment similar to music or
dancing,
supply of alcohol

The times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities

Monday to Thursday — 11:00 to 23:00
Friday to Saturday — 11:00 to 00:00
Sunday - 12:00 to 23:00

The opening hours of the premises

Monday to Thursday — 11:00 to 23:30
Friday to Saturday — 11:00 to 00:30
Sunday - 12:00 to 23:30

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies

On and off supplies

Name, (registered) address of holder of premises licence

Admiral Taverns Limited
Milton Gate 60 Chiswell Street London EC1Y 4AG

C:\Users\cursonsr\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Te teqn
Files\Content.Outlook\7EZMEDDV\Report.doc Pﬁgé 916



Licensing Sub Committee, 3 February 2014

Registered number of holder

05438628

Name of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the
supply of alcohol

Mrs Kelly Patricia Clarkson

State whether access to the premises by children is restricted or prohibited

Not applicable

C:\Users\cursonsr\AppData\Local\Microsoft\Windows\Temp Internei
Files\Content.Outlook\7EZMEDDW\Report.doc T—‘?&ge 7



Page 18



[ RECEIVED
13 DEC 2013

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

/We ADMIRAL TAVERNS LMITED = R

(Insert name(s) of applicanty
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of

the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number
001884

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
William the Conqueror
Petersfield Avenue

Post town | Romford Postcode TRMS arPB3

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of ¥
premises £9,500 ] /

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact
telephone number 01244 321171

E-mail address (optional)

Current postal address if ADMIRAL TAVERNS LIMITED

different from premises SUITE H3 7
address STEAM MILL BUSINE
[...]
ention of crime and disorder

¢) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

e) The protection of children from harm

Page 35



Checklist:
Please tick to indicate agreement

® | have made or enclosed payment of the fee. X
* | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and <
others where applicable.
e | understand that | must now advertise my application. X
®* | have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation. X
® Ir :jgdtergtand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will be 5
cted.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION TO A FINE NOT EXCEEDING
LEVEL 5 ON THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT
2003, TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION.

Part 5 — Signatures (please read guidance note 10)
Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or

other duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 11). If signing on behalf of the
applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature M}_,lﬁ_fli,— = MU BYdxen

Date 12/12 /2013

Capacity Applecant’s sduota”

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current
premises licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please read
guidance note 12). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated
with this application (please read guidance note 13)

CONTACT: .. .QQDQLCG. . Fﬂﬂ?j ................................................................................
ADMIRAL TAVERNS LIMITED

SUITE H3, STEAM MILL BUSINESS CENTRE

STEAM MILL STREET

| Posttown | CHESTER [ Post code | CH3 5AN

Telephone number (if any) | 01244 50540

If you would prefer us tg_gorrespond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address (optional)
rebecca - far \m@admrmﬁd\fer 5. CO-Uk

Page
[...]
r noise, public
nuisance and disturbed sleep. Surely it cannot be allowed.

Page 45



Page 46



H a Ve ri n q Public Protection

London Borough of Havering
Mercury House, Mercury Gardens
Romford RM1 3SL

B & 8
g L ONDON BOROUGH

Telephone: 01708 432692

The Appropriate Licensing Officer Fax: 01708 432554
London Borough of Havering email: paul jones@havering.gov.uk
Licensing Authority Textphone ®: 01708 433175
Mercury House

Mercury Gardens Date: 30" December 2013
Romford

RM1 3SL

My Reference: PJJ/013436

Dear Sir

Licensing Act 2003
William The Conqueror Petersfield Avenue Romford RM3 9PB
Application to vary a premises licence

Regarding the application referred to above | can confirm that this Licensing Authority
wishes to make representation against it based upon our concerns in relation to the
prevention of public nuisance.

The application

The application seeks to extend the hours during which the currently permissible
licensable activities, i.e. live music, recorded music, performances of dance and supply of
alcohol, are provided to 02:00 on Fridays and Saturdays. Also sought is the addition of a
further licensable activity, i.e. anything similar to live music, recorded music or the
performances of dance, to those same hours. In addition, non-standard timing requests
seek to add a further hour to these terminal hours for all bank holidays, Christmas Eve,
Christmas Day, Boxing Day and New Year’s Day.

On New Year's Eve the application seeks to be able to provide these licensable activities
from the start of standard timing on New Year’s Eve to the start of standard timing on New
Year's Day. If, for example, New Year's Eve fell on a Friday these non-standard timing
requests, if granted, would permit licensable activity to be provided for a continuous 40
hour period: licensable activity may begin at 11:00 on New Year's Eve and may continue
to be provided until 03:00 on Sunday 2™ January.

Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Stan
[...]
dards

O:\Flare\masters\aletter1.doc \ &~

X, INVESTORS
v

('
A
Page 50 4,_ IN PEOPLE



Ml TOTAL POLICING

Territorial Policing

KD - Havering Borough
KD - Romford Police Station

Romford Police Station

Licensing Authority 19 Main Road

London Borough Of Havering Romford

Mercury House RM1 3BJ

Mercury gardens Telephone: 01708 432781
RM1 3SL Facsimile:

Email: jason.rose@met.pnn.police.uk
www.met.police.uk

Your ref: William The Conqueror
Our ref:

09th JANUARY 2014

Police have been served an application to vary a premises licence by Admiral Taverns for the premises of
WILLIAM THE CONQUEROR, PETERSFIELD AVENUE, ROMFORD, RM3 9PB under the Licensing Act
2003. We wish to make objections to this application as we believe by granting these requests, 2 of 4
licensing objective set out in the legislation will be undermined, namely

* The Prevention of Crime and Disorder
* The prevention of Public Nuisance

Upon inspecting the application, it appears to fail dramatically in addressing what extra measures the venue
will instigate to promote the licensing objectives during the requested extendable hours. There is inadiquate
information supplied within the document. Page 17 titted M - “Describe any additional steps you intend to
promote the four licensing objectives as a result of the proposed variation™: This section is sparse to say the
least. 4 of the 5 boxes (Prevention of crime and disorder, Public safety, the prevention of public nuisance and
the protection of children from harm) are not even addressed, simply left empty. The box entitled “General”
simply states “ALL CONDITIONS CURRENTLY CONSISTENT WITH THE OPERATING SCHEDULE”. This
does not inform us of any steps the venue are putting into place to address issues that may occur from the
increased terminal hours and extra non standard timings.

The main concern of this application is further noise nuisances that may occur in a highly populated
residential area. The premise in question has been served with a noise abat
[...]
on top may only lead to disorder and increased noise nuisance.

If indeed the sub committee accept the application in its current form, police respectfully ask that
consideration be made to the following. Police fear that giving 11 extra occasions on their licence (non
standard timings) as requested, there is no facility for us to make an objection if the venue has any incidents
causing concern. Police recommend that consideration be made to replacing this request with the following
condition in its place.

In addition to the use of Temporary Event Notices allowed under the Licensing Act 2003, the
premises may open on 12 non-standard occasions, in line with the Association of Chief Police
Officers guidelines; subject to a minimum of 10 working days’ notice being given to the licensing
authority and the Police for each occasion. The prior written consent of the Police shall be obtained
and the police shall have absolute right to refuse any occasion. A register shall be kept at the
premises in the manner required by the Police and the Licensing Authority and available for
inspection by the police or an Authorised Officer of the Licensing Authority and details of each
occasion shall be recorded in it including the written consent of the police.

This will at least allow police to make objections if the need arise due to any reported incidents. If | can be of
any further assistance in this matter please do not hesitate to contact me in the licensing office.

Yours sincerely,

Pc Jason ROSE
Licensing Officer
Havering Borough

Public Protection Bringing together Environmental Health & Trading Standards

O:\Flare\masters\aletter1.doc \ P age 52

£ ™

& ™Y INVESTORS



By &)

fied

amiin: LONDON BOROUGH

H a Ve r i n q Public Protection

Mercury House, Mercury Gardens
Romford RM1 3SL

Please call: Marc Gasson
Telephone: 01708 432777

memo Fax: 01708 432554

email: environmental.health@havering.gov.uk
Textphone 9: 01708 433175

From: Marc Gasson-Noise Specialist
My Reference

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
Council Chamber - Town Hall 

12 February 2014 (10.30  - 11.00 am) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS 
 
Conservative Group 
 

Peter Gardner (Chairman), Pam Light and Linda Trew 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

  
 

Labour Group 
 

  
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

  
 

 
 
Present at the hearing were Mrs Kelly Clarkson and Mr Walaiti Rathore 
representing the applicant. 
 
Also present were Mr Paul Jones (Havering Licensing Officer) the Legal Advisor to 
the Sub-Committee and the Clerk to the Sub-Committee 
 
Councillor Denis Breading was also present for the hearing 
 
All decisions were taken with no votes against. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members of the action to be taken in an emergency. 
 
 
1 APPLICATION FOR A VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 

SECTION 34 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
 
PREMISES 
William the Conqueror 
Petersfield Avenue 
Harold Hill 
Romford 
RM3 9PB 
 
DETAILS OF APPLICATION 
 
This application for a variation to a premises licence is made under 
section 17 of the   Licensing Act 2003 (“the Act”). 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 12 February 
2014 

 

 

 

APPLICANT 

Admiral Taverns Ltd 
Suite H3 
Steam Mill Business Centre 
Steam Mill Street 
Chester 
CH3 5AN  
 
1. Details of the application 
 

Supply of Alcohol; Live Music; Recorded Music, 
Performance of Dance; Anything similar to Live Music, 
Recorded Music, Performance of Dance 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 11:00hrs 23:00hrs 

Friday to Saturday 11:00hrs 00:00hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 00:00hrs 

Saturday 10:00hrs 00:00hrs 

Sunday 10:00hrs 00:00hrs 

 
 

Open Hours 

Day Start Finish 

Monday to Thursday 11:00hrs 23:30hrs 

Friday to Saturday 11:00hrs 00:30hrs 

Sunday 12:00hrs 23:30hrs 

 
Current non-standard timings are:- 
 
Alcohol shall not be sold or supplied except during permitted hours. In this 
condition permitted hours means: 

(a)  On weekdays other than Christmas Day, Good Friday or New 
Year’s Eve as stated above. 

(b)  On Sundays other than Christmas Day or New Year’s Eve as 
stated above. 

(c)  On Good Friday 12:00 to 22:30 
(d)  On Christmas Day 12:00 to 15:00 and 19:00 to 22:30 
(e)  On New Year’s Eve except on a Sunday 10:00 to 23:00 
(f)  On New Year’s Eve on a Sunday 12:00 to 22:30 
(g)  On New Year’s Eve from the end of permitted hours on New 

Year’s Eve to the start of permitted hours on the following day (or if 
there are no permitted hours on the following day 00:00 on 31st 
December) 

 
 
 
 
 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 12 February 
2014 

 

 

 

2. Variation applied for: 
 

Supply of Alcohol; Live Music; Recorded Music, 
Performance of Dance; Anything similar to Live Music, 
Recorded Music, Performance of Dance 

Day Start Finish 

Friday and Saturday 11:00hrs 02:00hrs 

 

Open Hours 

Day Start Finish 

Friday and Saturday 11:00hrs 02:30hrs 

 
Seasonal variations  
 
Additional hour to the standard and non-standard times on the day when 
British summertime commences. 
 
Non-standard timings 
 
To include the standard hours plus one extra hour for: 
All Bank Holidays, Christmas Eve, Christmas Day, Boxing Day New Years 
Day.  
 
From the start of standard timing on New Years Eve to the start of standard 
timing on New Years Day 
 
Comments and observations on the application 
 
The applicant acted in accordance with premises licence regulations 25 and 
26 relating to the advertising of the application. The required newspaper 
advertisement was installed in the 20 December 2013 edition of the 
Romford Recorder. 
 
 
3. Details of Representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the four licensing objectives. 
 
 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
Summary 
 
There was 1 valid representation against this application from interested 
parties. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 12 February 
2014 

 

 

 

There were 3 representations against this application from responsible 
authorities. 
 
Details of representations 
 
Valid representations may only address the following licensing objectives: 
 
The prevention of crime and disorder 
The prevention of public nuisance 
The protection of children from harm 
Public safety 
 
Interested parties’ representations 
 
A local resident, Ms Smith, based her representation on the prevention of 
public nuisance licensing objective. 
 
Responsible Authorities’ representations 

 
Mr Jones, on behalf of the Licensing Authority, made a representation under 
the prevention of public nuisance licensing objective. 
 
PC Jason Rose made a representation on behalf of The Metropolitan Police 
based upon the prevention of crime & disorder and prevention of public 
nuisance licensing objectives. 
 
Environmental Health (Noise) via Mr Gasson made representations based 
upon the prevention of public nuisance objective. 
 
There were no representations from the following responsible authorities: 
 
The London Fire and Emergency Planning Authority 
The Health & Safety Enforcing Authority 
The Trading Standards Service 
Planning Control & Enforcement 
Children & Families Service 
Practice Improvement Lead 
 
Subsequent to the issuing of the Licensing sub-committee agenda and 
prior to the hearing, there had been a successful resolution of the 
representations of the Responsible Authorities.  
 
The request to extend the premises licence hours was withdrawn. The 
standard hours were to remain unchanged. 
 

The request for the non-standard timings as submitted in relation to the 
extension of hours was withdrawn.  The non-standard timings were to be 
addressed by the addition of the following conditions: 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 12 February 
2014 

 

 

 

 In addition to the use of temporary event notices allowed under the 
Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) the premises may open on twelve non-
standard occasions subject to a minimum of ten working days’ notice 
being given to the licensing authority, the local authority officer 
responsible for noise control and the Police for each occasion.  The 
prior written consent of the Police and the noise control officer shall 
be obtained and either shall have an absolute right to refuse any 
occasion.  A register shall be kept at the premises in the manner 
required by the licensing authority and made available for inspection 
by the Police, the noise control officer or any officer authorised under 
the Act and details of each occasion shall be recorded in it including 
the written consent of the Police and the noise control officer. 

 

 The licensee shall undertake a risk assessment of any promotion or 
event using the MPS Promotion/Event Risk Assessment (Form 696) 
or an equivalent and provide a copy to the Metropolitan Police 
Service and the licensing authority not less than 14 days before the 
event is due to take place. 

 

 Where an 'event' has taken place, the licensee shall complete an 
MPS after Promotion/Event, Debrief Risk Assessment (Form 696A) 
and submit this to the Metropolitan Police and the Licensing Authority 
within 3 days of the conclusion of the event. Submission of electronic 
documents by e-mail was preferred. 

 
On that basis, all the responsible authorities withdrew their 
representations in advance of the hearing. 
 
Applicant’s response 
 
Mr Rathore, representing the applicant, confirmed that the applicants were 
satisfied with the conditions that had been presented by the Responsible 
Authorities. 
 
Mr Rathore asked that the sub-committee considered re-wording condition 
one by inserting the following sentence 
 
“for the provision of existing licensable activities and additional licensable 
activities later than the standard hours but no later than 02.30am” 
 
 
4. Determination of Application 
 
Decision 
 

Consequent upon the hearing held on 12 February 2014, the Sub-
Committee’s decision regarding the variation of a Premises Licence 
for William the Conqueror, Romford. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 12 February 
2014 

 

 

 

The Sub-Committee was obliged to determine this application with a 
view to promoting the licensing objectives, which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder  

 Public safety  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm 
 
In making its decision, the Sub-Committee also had regard to the 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and 
Havering’s Licensing Policy. 
 
In addition, the Sub-Committee took account of its obligations under s17 
of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998, and Articles 1 and 8 of the First 
Protocol of the Human Rights Act 1998. 
 

 Having considered the written representations and oral 
responses, the Sub-Committee were satisfied that the 
application, in its modified form, would not pose any risk to the 
licensing objectives. The fact that the representations from the 
Responsible Authorities had been withdrawn indicated they 
were happy with the terms submitted, and the interested 
party’s remaining representation was largely irrelevant in light 
of the withdrawal of the application for further hours. The Sub-
Committee therefore granted the application as applied for, 
with the proposed conditions as mentioned above without the 
additional sentence referred to in the applicant’s response. 
The Sub-Committee considered the proposed conditions to be 
sufficiently clear in their current format, and preferred to leave 
them as had been agreed with the responsible authorities, 
who had withdrawn their representations on that basis. 

 
The Sub-Committee stated that in arriving at this decision, it took into 
consideration the licensing objectives as contained in the Licensing 
Act 2003, the Licensing Guidelines as well as Havering Council’s 
Licensing Policy. 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 



Licensing Sub-Committee, 12 February 
2014 

 

 

 

 
 


